ORDINANCE NO.  176227
*Amend Agreement with Group Mackenzie to provide architectural and engineering services for design and construction of Fire Station 12, and provide for payment.   (Ordinance; Amend Agreement No. 33187)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. On November 7, 1998 the citizens of Portland authorized the sale of general obligation bonds for a $61.1 million program to improve city emergency services.  Included in the bond was the construction of eleven (11) new fire stations.

2. Through an open and competitive selection process Group Mackenzie was selected to provide architectural and engineering services for the development of a new Fire Station 12.  An Agreement for Services (#33187) was issued on September 25, 2000 in the amount of $154,216.00.

3. The Agreement was previously amended in Modifying Agreement No. 1 dated September 4, 2001 in the amount of $19,185.00, and in Modifying Agreement No. 2 dated October 24, 2001 in the amount of $21,440.00.

4. Additional services have been required as part of the development of fire station 12 as follows, and as shown in Modifying Agreement No. 3, attached:

a. Provide additional Landscape Architectural services for City requested changes to the building’s location.  The fee for this work is $1,150.

b. Revise the building permit set of construction documents for NE 87th Ave. right-of –way improvements required by the City PDOT and ODOT to obtain the building permit.  The fee for this work is $3,294.00.

c.
Re-release the construction drawing bidding documents to include revisions required by City OPDR for permitting and for changes made during bidding.  The fee for this work is $3,852.00.

5.
The total of all the additional services listed in paragraph 4 above is $8,296.00.  The total of the additional services approved in Modifying Agreements No. 1 and No. 2 was $40,625.00 for a total additional services of $48,921.00.

6.
Modifying Agreement No. 3 is attached, signed by the architect and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

7.
The Bureau of General Services recommends that Agreement No. 33187 with Group Mackenzie be amended to provide added architectural and engineering services at Fire Station 12 by $8,296.00 for a total contract amount of $203,137.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:


a.
The Mayor and Auditor are authorized to execute Modifying Agreement No. 3, attached hereto as Exhibit A, with Group Mackenzie in the amount of $8,296.00 for a total contract amount of $203,137.00.


b.
The Mayor and the Auditor are authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the fiscal year 2001-02 budget of Facilities Services when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay will unnecessarily deprive the City of the benefits of completion of the contract at an early date; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,  JAN 30 2002


           GARY BLACKMER
Mayor Vera Katz                                                               Auditor of the City of Portland
Dick Ragland/rer
By  /S/  Susan Parsons 
January 17, 2002
Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  105-2002
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  176227
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	FRANCESCONI
	X
	

	HALES
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	KATZ
	X
	


